PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

June 17, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — no minutes included

CONSENT AGENDA

(1) 14-TV-98 401 S. Patterson Drive West, Devin Huesmna (Lisa Watson). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014,
October 22, 2014 and March 18, 2015,

(2) 14-TV-149 401 S. Patterson Drive East, Devin Huesmna {Lisa Watson). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard August 20, 2014,
QOctober 22, 2014 and March 18, 2015.

{3) 14-TV-150 1400 N. Lincoln Street, Abraham Schultz. Request for an extension of
iime to complete repairs.

{4 15-TV-65 113-113 ¥z 8. Grant Street, US Assets, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

{5) 15-TV-69 501 8. Highland Avenue, Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an
extension of time io complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015,

(8) 15-TV-70 403 S. Jordan Avenue, Deborah Rosenberg. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 18, 2015,

(7) 15-AA-121 2508 S. Rogers Street, Coffey Properties, LLC. Request for relief from
an administrative decision.

(8) 15-TV-122 14186 S. Walnut Street, Anjanette Radford. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

{9 15-RV-123 1001 W. 11" Street, H.AN.D. (Phil Jones). Request for rescission of a
variance.

{10 15-RV-124 927 N. Jackson Street, H A N.D. (John Hart). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(11 15-RV-125 1709 S. Huntington Drive, HAN.D. {Jill Snyder). Request for

rescission of a variance,

(12) 15-TV-128 102 S. Hillsdale Drive, Suvariz, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(13) 15-TV-129 204 N. Walnut Street, Two Zevo Five, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

{14) 15-RV-130 602 N. Morton Street, H A N.D. (Cedarview Management}. Request for
rescission of a variance.



V1.

VIl

(15} 15-TV-131 2408 E. 5™ Street, John Graf {Hallmark Rentals}. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

{16) 15-RV-132 1101 S. Rogers Street, HAN.D. (Mary Sturgis). Request for rescission
of a variance.

{17} 15-RV-133 420 S. Fess Avenue, H A.N.D. (GMS Enterprises, LLC). Request for
rescission of a variance.

{18) 15-AA-134 2621 S. Milton Drive, Rachel Gross. Request relief from an
administrative decision.

(19) 15-TV-135 1530 W. Arlington Road, Mike Byers, Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(20) 15-RV-138 1513 % 8. Huntington Drive, H A N.D. (Larry Williams). Request for
rescission of a variance.

(21} 16-TV-137 1209 8. Park Avenue, Pamela Cunningham. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

(22) 15-TV-138 907 W, RCA Park Drive, John Vargo. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

{23) 15-TV-139 326 W. Kenwood Drive, Sharon Belcher. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(24) 15-RV-140 1015 W. Gourley Pike, H AN .D. (William McKee). Request for
rescission of a variance.

PETITIONS

(6)

(7)

15-TV-13 812 E. 8" Street, Judy Fulford & Cheryl Underwood. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previousty heard

15-TV-127 1300 S. Walnut Street, James Gronguist (The Brawley Group). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-98(old)

Address: 401 S. Patterson St. West

Petitioner: IN-IU Holdings, I.1.C

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time to complete

the new construction landscaping requirements of the City of Bloomington
Planning Dept. All HAND inspection items have been re-inspected and complied
with the exception of meeting the requirements of Planning and a temporary
permit has been issued.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 1, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal



JECEIVE

APR 2 0 2015 :
Application for Appeal
|3 f— nRRRRERE D, To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 ‘

Bloomington, IN 47402
B12-349-3420 .
Ho hand@bloomingfon.in.qov

Property Address: % =, ?ﬁ—?“fmgo..) /41‘%( é/v\/KS T/

Petitfoner’'s Name: _[ C A A/ugsmw

Address: 2 Manw ot Soqp [O0w

City: [Avaqe11s Staté: LA Zip Code: 17901

Phone Number: i 7-3/4- (B &L Email Address: ,Hwt’s-'hén@ Vizor- e -¢one

Property Owner's Name: Lx/,q C_)A‘Léﬂ;.)

Address: 7595 - (J’:—/%"Mme‘m ﬁmf

City:%LwﬂW&-w.g State: I~/ Zip Code: H740%
Phene Number: Email Address: /L«)A-L:‘-,M 2 /Fvg, e Tlon . con
Cccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general weifare.

2. Thatthe va!ue of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply WII! not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting;
@ An extension of time to complate repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program | (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petlition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' _ CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the properiy can be , _
placed on the meeting agenda. : Pstition Number_ /4 - T\/- 9%

-

(OLD STV AR )
SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed fo bring the proper‘fy into comgliance,
and any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggestmg

/ﬂ’f (U pars ‘;Daf , ﬂrA»:JD bvwe ban _ rem o!-e.%«:rl 7?/.,@ T4 Jars)
Q)Aﬂ'ﬂ%?bf‘\ Ql_fan; »{(_‘!‘ "\L‘U 4 ![Ua-) ’C"‘_ d@\‘\&:( é;:l,‘@ 'tpﬂ"LCl(t"LT?r\ <5 ;)QL

j:. ?r 'H«c 'ﬂcmﬂ‘n:; QD(?%’J {.’n"“("Méﬂ_‘_- «:l A, (‘ffj VS L\r_\J ‘7%«76 Pt asize
/ﬂf\f::-ﬁ% Ma;;,  Zo Do l

Signature (required): \ Oy '

Name (please print):(Dgu;u /—A.»ES—MAJ Date: i{/Zb/Qo,E’

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that ail petiicners presenting a maiter 1o the Board
shall ba limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied If deemned appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is mere likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefing.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,

Petition Number: 14-TV-149(old)

Address: 401 S. Patterson St. East

Petitioner: IN-IU Holdings. LL.C

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staft Report: The petitioner is requesting an additional extension of time to complete

the new construction landscaping requirements of the City of Bloomington
Planning Dept. All HAND inspection items have been re-inspected and complied
with the exception of meeting the requirements of Planning and a temporary
permit has been issued. '

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 1, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420 .
o hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: % = /J/,_«q’)—"ﬁmc}m; /4\-4, E:A/g\f

Petitioner's Namie: J, i /,Lz[uf_sma_a

Address: S0 Mm»'é‘r 5&(75 [ocw

City: [Avagetrs State:r_ n/ Zip Code: _4790(
Phone Number: S 7-4{4- [8 ¢t Email Address: f\/jqofsﬂﬂén@ Vizorlle ¢om

Property Owners Name: L\gp UA&;J
Address: 5055 & Girapac, o /Jr./,:

City:%LwNW(;-ﬁc.,) State: [/ Zip Code: 4 740%
Phone Number: Email Address: lwa-%.m & /?r¢ 44%&7&;(1; Coon!
Oceupants:

"The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beard to consider the requesti:

-1.__That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and genera! welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the properiy to which the exception is fo apply w|l| not be adversely
affected.

Please cirele the pefition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time tc complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program . (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petitidn type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 iling fee must be submitted : ‘ OFFICE USE CNLY
with this application before the properly can be

placed on the meeting agenda. ~ Petition NumberML ‘

N
(oL Business )™
SEE REVERSE '



Please provide details regarding your reg uest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time neaded to bring the property into compllance
and any- modmcations andfor allerations you are suggestmg

Bl Darts, LP/W D e ke fmde{-exl /N aa
%ﬁ%?ﬂf\. fsz:&+ Lo allo, Lor c@mat( =de »@méi:m suadl
}‘3?7' e Pasare Drpartpments Z__aa regurslon =N T
/ﬁwjln Me, = Zo, Doi5. ' | ©

&

Signature (required)(:—D\_:_

Name{pleaseprint):(’Da/,u M,E&‘MAJ Date: Lf/Zﬁ/Qo;fp/

You may attend the meeting. If vou aﬁend piease note that aH pefitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Pleasé note that if your property is fisted cn the consent
-agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. _
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 14-TV-150(old)
Address: 1400 N. Lincoln Street
Petitioner: Abram Schultz
Inspector: Maria McCormick
Staff Report: 05/16/2013 Completed cycle inspection
12/06/2013 Temporary permit issued (all other violations
complied)
08/14/2014 Sent exterior painting reminder
09/18/2014 Received first application for appeal
10/15/2014 Granted extension for exterior painting until
12/01/2014
12/01/2014 Received 2™ application for appeal
01/21/2015 Granted extension until 05/01/2015
04/29/2015 Received 3™ application for extension of time.
Staft recommendation: Deny the request for extension of time
Conditions: This case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Department for further action including the possibility of fines.
NA

Application for appeal.
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BY:,.-E{T} FFFFFFFFFFFF Application for Appeal f"
- To The
: Board of Housing Quality Appeals ' j‘
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: [{D0 N [ oein S

Petitioner’s_Name: ﬁrqu‘stm = S;hu/ﬂL'ﬁ-

Address: X772 3 Q\DW‘Lam.S“ LJQ{

city: _ Hlo om:\aut#o/g State: [ AJ Zip Code: 7@

Phone Number: [%13) 335 §77( Email Address: Qbe”gefam[‘}ll@gbcé'l’n]ng.haf

Property Owner’s Name: gbf“em 3. Sl e

Address:  Sergec

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

- .
Occupants: lenants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing.code.and promotes ..
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wxli not be adversely
aifected.

Piease circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or éxception tc the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition fype V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Pefiticn type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petiion fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : CFFICE USEONLY

with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefition Number / L{ (/ - C) :
(oo ’8 SrES S

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the properly inte compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. :

iy,

F I P SOmL,PQG{-'hu? ?D,:.,n_']L ;3‘5(4-:5‘ a?’ oo PPOJDQFJ"/ Hoat  havc

novt be;tn “J‘Gk;.‘ﬂ Care. ?‘\g /Uc‘l“f' L Gm_un Hae plocess oL

Qb#ﬁ[u’g %QD'LCS 4p  have Mie Meole Vowuse lpcbfmtw/- Onee. Hpese
fee.  lpeocved e stk widl be Gomplete£  as  Seon as fug
Ct.’_)\f\/l;l"f‘{._r,'}'()(- Can _C:aaL »[n 14 ,ﬂ]/ T can S’q/c/ af Js fcw'nvl’ /S ‘:&mﬂ—

I-]L 73 r_// be dont §amerlf'n/1( w"hs Sundgic s

Signattjre (required}: //}M_\

Name {please print}: nﬁ'lofamT SelewF2 Date: 4= J7-/5

You may aftend the meeting. |f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additionat time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



i%i City oington
“*W Housing and Neighborhood Development

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-65 (old business)

Address: 113-113 2 S. Grant Street

Petitioner: U.S. Assets LLC/Yaling Huang

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: April 16, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

July 14, 2014: Sent inspection report )

December 8, 2014: Met at property, received registration form and
reviewed other documents for inspection.

December 10, 2014: Mailed Remaining Violations report

February 10, 2015: Conducted reinspection, received appeal. All

but windows in compliance.

March 18, 2015: BHQA granted extension of time to apply for
state variance.

May 19, 2015: Received 2" appeal

During a cycle inspection it was noted that windows in this property do
not meet egress for the time of construction (2001). The petitioner is seeking a second
extension of time while awaiting a decision from the State on the petition for a variance
for the windows.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 30, 2015

/&/ Attachments: _ Cycle Report, appeal

401 N. Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



ECEIVE®
&l MAY 10 2015
Application for Ap%eal '
To The | R
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 ‘
Bloomingion, IN 47402
812-349-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: __ / /5 S / ////fl;ﬁ— ST Aﬂf)’}[’# %/fﬁa
Petitioner’s Name: U( 5 AQS @B T I/C / L/A 6 )’1[1/1,6{/{/1_\6

Address: ﬁ@ O . Oox [[p0 | ) |

City: ]OD} ol0748, et State: ? /\] Zip ccde:)/f 7 (J 0

Phone Number: | 55)2) 32, ’%gZ?Eman Address:  |en :Z-E‘szfj Aol ar
Property Owner's Name: L/ S PVSS-@LS A |

Address: é/éfw = A = KB{[ODVQJ

City: ' State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reqguest:

-1.... That the excepticn s consistent with the infent and purpase of ’[he housing code and promotec

public health, safety and general weifare.

"~ 2. Thaithe value of the ares about the property {o which the exception is to apply Wlil not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A moedification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an d@drministraiive decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ] CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the preperty can be '
placed on the meeling agenda, : Petition Number /5 V- é( 5

(OLD Bus w(fs&)
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and periinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

Vbl g Cov o e Shs Viniance

/\@p KMQPVOl/Ef

Slgnature required) //%/( HZ"\—/7<—\
Narme (please print): / VALI&]@} L)[/(AN & pate: 5/ ?Z;lﬂ /5/

You may attend the meeting. {f you aftend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed approprizte by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda i is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

- meeting.



113-113 ¥ S, Grant Street

July 10, 2014
Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
6703

OWNERS

Fortune Properties, Inc.
Po Box 1601
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 113 S Grant ST, 113 1/2 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 04/16/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD ‘ Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

TR

Housing & Neighborhood Development records indicate this structure was built in 2001,
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction:

Openable area required: 5.0 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

INTERIOR:
UNIT #1 (east, 113)

Living Room (13-6 x 1-5):
No violations noted.

Kitchen (10-2 x 7-6):
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N. Morton Street _City Hall.| S Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



13-113 %4 S, Grant Street

July 10,2014

Page 2

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be

mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress (extinguisher has been discharged).

Laundry:
Properly secure the electrical service panel cover. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Attic:
Check at reinspection.

Southeast Bedroom (10-3 x 9-7):
Repair the window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened
and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 24 V4 inches (one sash only)
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.73 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Northeast Bedroom (12-1 x 9-7):

No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double hung; both sashes removable);
Height: 24 % inches (one sash only)
Width: 34 Y inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.83 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northwest Bedroom (11-8 x 9-10): -
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:3.98 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 27°
Clear height required: 24 ” Existing height: 21 ¥ “

Maximum sill height: Not more than 44”
above finished floor Existing sill: 29



113-113 % S. Grant Street

Huly 10,2014

Page 3

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the

structure was builf. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is

altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04,020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

UNIT #2 (west), 113 %)

Entry:
No violations noted,

Living Room/Kitchen (23-4 x 12-9): _

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Laundry/Toilet Room:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the broken window (bottom sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)
Replace the torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom (9-11 x 8-9);
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 24 V4 inches (one sash only)
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 28 2 inches
Openable Area: 5.75 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Closet:
Provide a complete directory of all circuits in the electrical service panel, BMC 16.04.020



113-113 14 S. Grant Street
July 10,2014
Page 4
South Bedroom (9-0 x 9-0):
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a mulfi-unit structure
built in 2002. The relevant code is the 1998 Indiana Building Code, section: 310.4.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.96 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 21 157
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 33 4
Maximum sill height: Not more than 44”

above finished floor Existing sill: 38 4™

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

No other exterior violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days
of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an



113-113 % 8. Grant Street
July 10, 2014
Page 5

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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-City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-69
Address: 501 S. Highland Ave
Petitioner: Deborah A. Rosenberg
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: November 03, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
February 12, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
March 11, 2015 Completed Reinspection
May 18, 2015 Received 2°¢ Application for Appeal
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
remaining repairs. Petitioner states she 1s having difficulties in
getting the painter on site to finish the work.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. :

August 17, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal
To The “‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
handi@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: ‘_') IJ 4 W\r\ \‘O"N\Qk ﬁf/‘l‘\/ﬁi\f S J
Petitioner’s Name: \Q \0\0 % Q}?’mwﬂ\
Address: Qf;ﬁ}u 6&)\]‘%}\1"\ m %

City: L,Q)W“‘N\’L/\ State: “\5 Zip Code: A%Qm
Phone Numbe 3&’1 ’iDﬂ“‘%Oﬁ”D Emaﬂ@;ﬂ; M‘)bbé/ LSE Lb (o

Property Owner's Name: M\nb TYQW\ Pi b}JfO\
Address: _‘j‘g@:{v‘a&k M Bep g/"

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: Q P ﬁ\:m \bﬂ/hm M 6% ﬂ”f\ﬂ pr{f BT E\ﬂ)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistant with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public-héalth;safety-and-generatwelfars:
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excepnon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
LAY YAn extension of time to complete repairs (Petition typa TV)

Y A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Frogram  (Petition type V)

C) Refef from an administrative decision (Petiion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER; A $28 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be e
placed on the mesating agenda. Petition Number, -/ [/‘ 67

(oLD (@(A‘m\.&‘:SS)
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding vour request below; you may attach any axhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliancs,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

T taQeoriy BN Wit M
oy b U O DUKA - L i, 1D
SNk Lo Sduns, \ P 300 bh
<AL Voonaan A \olat Wb
PO B2 Unon Sun Pl -

&
R
| .
Si ired): __\ W
Signature (required): A

‘Name (please print): k /QQ}%/\\O/Q/Q‘Z) Date: g\\%’\é}&]ﬁ'

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all pstittioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Nelghborhood Development

JUN 0 & 2015 Remaining Violations Report

794

Allen & Deborah Rosenberg
12546 Scottish Bend
Carmel, IN 46033

Prop. Location: 501 S Highland AVE

Number of Units/Structures: 2/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/6/6 1/3/3

Note: This structure is 2 Rooming Houses.
1 Rooming House has 6 Sleeping Rooms with an Occupancy Load of 6.
1 Rooming House has 3 Sleeping Rooms with an Occupancy Load of 3.

Date Inspected: 11/03/2014 ~ Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure; None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

401 N. Morton Street sty Halt o Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ) Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Diviston: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR

Upper Level
SW Bedroom (13-4 x 12-3)

Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs, BMC 16.04.060(f)

NW Bedroom (13-3 x 12-3) .
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

NE Bedroom (13-1 x 8-3)
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Basement
Stairway/ Entry Door
Properly repair the deteriorated threshold in the exterior doorway. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC

16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle

inspection)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this feport.
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Clty of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: June 17, 2015

Petition Type: An extensioﬁ of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: [5-TV-70 (old business)

Address: 403 S. Jordan

Petitioner: Deborah A. Rosenberg

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: November 03, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
February 04, 2015 Application for Appeal to Rescind a Vanance
February 11, 2015 Completed Reinspection
February 12, 2015 Received Application for Appeal for an extension

of time.

May 19, 2015 Received Application for Appeal for an extension of time
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior
repairs to the retaining wall. The petitioner has acquirgd three different
bids and is now looking into an alternative solution that would be less
lengthy and costly.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 17,.2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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Appiication for Appeal ;ﬁ
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Rloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: qf}’ﬁ < jﬁ}%&’ﬂ
petitonors Name: DU U Krd 2 DA

Address: ig&%dg\f( AL —%Q/\\Dj

Gity: (\ﬁ)\ﬁ(\w&{ State: \\L\/\ Zip Code: HpdR 2

Phone Number‘&n\ - L{D% Emalt Add ss\ilﬁjb\ﬁ/é) Q»Dﬁ& Lu,«u)m
Property Owner's Name: Mb\“)bh @ ’}Zps'{/\/\\(lﬁj

address: oty ®D R0

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number Email Address:

Occupants: V‘Q/\/\«\Q{Q DT\UWP )\/\-"\‘ S:\X’\J\Y\LV\/\ MK j

The fol!owmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1._ That the exception s consistent with the intent and purpose of the houszng code and promotes

public heaith, safety and general welfare.
> That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely
affected.

Pleasetircle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) /An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USEONLY
with this appiication before the property can be : . _ — ;
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, /é:‘ / ﬂ/7‘>

(01D Buswess )
SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
&8 you geem necessary and perfinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

U Tt Woon Ayl M\r
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ngnature {required): Ww \M
Name (please print): ’_\Q,(\%w ) Date: ’g\l\g\;}b\é

You may aftend the meeting. If you atterd, please note that all pelitioners presenting a matter {o the Board
shalf be iimited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is lisied on the consent
agenda i is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Blmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

| Remainiﬁg Violations Report

MAY 2 8 2015
1088

Allen & Deborah Rosenberg
12546 Scottish Bend
Carmel, IN 46033

Prop. Location: 403 S Jordan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 11/03/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

401 N. Morton Street , C1tyHall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




EXTERIOR

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the retaining wall. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: June 17,2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request: VRelief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 15-AA-121

.Address: 2508 S. Rogers Street

Petitioner: Jimmie Dean Coffey

This property is owned by Mr. Coffey and occupied by his son, James Cody Coffey.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Jimmie Dean Coffey, and occupied by his son, James Cody Coffey, and the grandchildren. This
property will be pull dated for one vear to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17,2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-122

Address: 1416 S Walnut St.

Petitioner: Anjanette Radford

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: June 9, 2014 Cycle Inspection
August 22, 2014 Re-inspection scheduled for October 7, 2014
October 7, 2014 No Show at re-inspection

October 23, 2014 Re-inspection scheduled for November 20, 2014

November 20, 2014 Re-inspection with tenant, New owner identified.

December 15,2014  Spoke to owner, she will move into house in June,
recommended she appeal for extension.

April 3, 2015 Started Legal

April 17, 2015 Received appeal.

The Cycle inspection process was started under the previous owner, Christopher Dickens. The
house is currently occupied by a tenant. The current owner purchased the house and is allowing
the lease to run until June 15, 2015, The house will then be owner occupied and no longer under
the purview of Title 16.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 25,2015

Attachments: Cycle Report.



City 0 omington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

10372

OWNERS

Christopher M. Dickens
3829 S. Mill Stone Ct.
Bloomington, iN 47401

Prop. Location: 1416 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 06/09/2014 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1928.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior

Entry
. No violations noted.

Living room
17-8 x 15-1

" Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or permanently and
visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper,
chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

£
f
H

1 Repair the broken storm window on the east wall, north window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Voo

Dining room
10-1x12-10

No violations noted.

Kitchen
13-0x 7-0
No violations noted.

SE bedroom

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 3 Neighborhood Division: (§812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




12-1x 10-0
{ Repair the broken window, BMC 16.04.060(b) (top center pane, left window)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 27 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 5.4 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

ngathmom

- omplete the installation of the shower tile and floor coverings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Re-install the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
SW bedroom
13-7x10-1

\ \(/ Repair the west window to close fuly and Jatch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Repair the broken window. (top sash top center pane) BMC 16.04.060(b)

% Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC
16,04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.5 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 5.2 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

w Hallwa
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with
hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5 '

- Basement

Thoroughly-clean-and-service the furnace; inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.- Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
Q {  test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5




Exterior
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

June 17, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-123

1001 W. 11% St

HAND

John Hewett

February 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection

April 20, 2015 Received appeal form
Apnal 28, 2015 Re- inspection all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include ceiling height requirements and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Statf Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

June 17, 2015
Rescind a variance
153-RV-124

927 N. Jackson St.

HAND

John Hewett

Februatry 23, 2015 Cycle Inspection

April 20, 2015 Received appeal form
Apul 28, 2015 Re- inspection all complied

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include pass through requirements and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address pass through; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

June 17, 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-125

1709 S. Huntington

HAND

John Hewett

February 3, 2015 Cycle Inspection
April 21, 2015 all complied

April 22, 2015 Received appeal form

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and 1.odging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include ceiling height requirements, and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height requirements; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions;

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-128
Address: 102 S. Hillsdale Dr.
Petitioner: Michael S. Hensinger for Surariz, LLC
Inspector: Maria McCormick
Staff Report: 02/13/2015 Completed cycle inspection
04/23/2015 Received application for appeal
During the cycle inspection it was noted that there were two
broken windows. One in the bathroom and one in the northwest bedroom.
The petitioner is requesting and extension of time to replace the windows
as they had to be custom ordered and have not arrived.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

July 15, 2015

Application for Appeal; Cycle Inspection
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Application for Appeal )/L”
To The :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ ' C Z- Hillsdste Do, Blgta, T H740 9

Petitioner's Name: _FLiehacl S, H?vﬂsmﬂef s Swvarin LLC.
Address: 1077 3, Rts“tnﬁ\ Nacl, Driuve.

oy: Blocingen st TN zipGoger HINOD

Phone Number: €12 -337-2960  Email Address: mhensiage homedinter, org

Pr‘operty Owner's Name: \::‘_éav"\ B’(’-.’”i_f'l”\c‘\ P\\ \D -L‘\" / guvz V-lb ; L LC..,
/ .

Address: 950 S, woed v Aveaue

City: B loam ngten State; LN Zip Code: =t 0|

Phone Number:£12 339-74b7  Email Address: Jribﬁ’@ gwzds viedv

Occupants: naneg Covie Y lu]

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is-consistent with-the-intent-and purpose-of-the-housing codeand proiotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will net be adversely

affected.-

A
O’f\l“_j 'f‘(v*‘\l\nu-\ﬁ {‘l'-r"M

- L ool 0 s éf':lefe_ak 4\"‘"‘5'»’13\"
@Aﬂ extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV) TG A Dl wWindowrs .

FRUV -G S 2vrwval 4 Last s Yot Lonm
B) . A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —_—
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number___/ 5 - | \/“ / 2_3

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach émy exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the praperty into compliance,

and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
X 3 . ’
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Signature (required): Cn S Aff LB/’_

L

.

Name (please print); WAt ebree L S0 Heae aS ¥ Date: u -20-1§

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Add#tional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. .




City of lomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
833

OWNERS AGENT
Ribat, Jean-Bertrand Hensinger, Michael S.
830 S. Woodlawn 907 S. Rolling Rock Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 102 S Hillsdale DR Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 02/13/2015 : Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1955, At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:

Entry:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 10-2 x 10-0 + 8-0 x 7-2:
Replace the missing electrical receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

NE Bedroom 13-4 x 12-3: SW Bedroom 10-11 x 9-4:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.08 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

401 N. Morton Street 2 City Hall - Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 - Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




NW Bedroom 12-9 x 9-2:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 4.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Replace the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the hole in the wall above the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Basement —

Family Room 26-7 x 25-8: Laundrv/Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Mechanical Closet: :
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
Replace the missing and broken pieces parts of the fence. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of February 13, 2016)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-129

Address: 204 N. Walnut Street

Petitioner: Two Zero Five, LLC

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: August 4, 2014: Cycle inspection conducted

August 12, 2014 Report mailed

December 4, 2014: Monroe County records indicate property sold from
Mallory Hawes, LLC to Two Zero Five, LLC

December 16. 2014: Conducted reinspection with Chris Hawes

January 5, 2015: Emailed remaining violations report to Chris Hawes

January 7, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report to former owner
April 3, 2015: Legal proceedings started. Letter sent to new owner.
April 28, 2015: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found. The property was sold shortly
before the reinspection (scheduled by the first owner) was conducted. The new owner did not
receive the remaining violations report. The new owner is requesting an extension of time to
schedule a reinspection and remedy any additional outstanding issues.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 15, 2015

Attachments: Remaining violations report, legal letter, appeal



APR 2 5 2015
Application for Appeal
= 1 (. To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: __ 204 Nyt :'%LOC;MINO‘?'UNI N 4145-A92L
Petitioner’s Name: _T}WO ZERO bye : iLC.

address: __ W9 N. Wt STReET

city: BHIMGTIAS State: N\,{ Zip Code: Al404-
" Phone Number: §I1-364- G215 Email Address: Ma-@svitesat \(g, oM
Property Owner's Name: 4yl Z£R0 Fve el

ndaress: WA N- At STREET.

City: _RLAUNINGT ¢ state: (Al Zip Code: Aldo4

Phone Number: 817364 - (;C TS Email Address: mrc@suitesat g, com
occupants: el & AB0ES (NC -

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public-health;-safety-and-general-welfare:

2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Pstition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. _ Petition Number / g - TX/" / 2 q

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or afterations you are suggesting.

SCE AT vAGE 3

: -3
s 4
:/7 “‘/ é i .."'[
Signature {required): Z v ,% - 3

Name (please print): Mper = - Adeaerd , A’W f‘&)m@ﬂ MEMB@Q Date: & 2G5
T Zaw Fue e

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



The current owner and petitioner herein acquired the subject property on
December 1, 2014, during the inspection cycle for the property. The Remaining
Violations Report in this matter, dated January 7, 2015, was served upon the prior
owner and not the Petitioner. The petiticner was aware of the issues regarding the
most recent inspection and was in communication with the seller about specific
plans to resolve each cutstanding inspection issue. As of early 2015, the seller
understood the issues to have been resolved and satisfied as required by HAND.

Receipt of the April 17, 2015 letter from the City of Bloomington was Petitioner’s
first notice that no follow-up inspection had been undertaken. While Petitioner
believes that all issues may have already been resolved to the standards
required, Petitioner seeks a reasonable additional amount of time within
which to inspect the property, confer with the inspector, and resolve any
additional outstanding issues. The Petitioner will act in good faith to resolve any
outstanding inspection issues as soon as practicable.




204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014

. Page 1
City of Bloomington
<5 Housing and Neighborhood Development
A
&
Remaining Violations Report
1410
OWNERS AGENT
Mallory Hawes LLC Melody McDaniel
1533 Arbors Lane 1527 Arbors Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 204 N Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5

Date Inspected: 08/04/2014 , Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

NOTE: LOFT AREAS IN APT. A & APT. C ARE NOT APPROVED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES OR FOR USE AS BEDROOMS,

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

AL

‘401 N. Morton Street . City Hall . | Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (512) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 A www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 34_9-3401



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014
Page 2
It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Unit A (Vacant)
Loft:
Repair the pull-down ladder to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit B
Southeast Bedroom:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille over the closet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Room:
Properly reconmect the dryer vent to the dryer. Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the
exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Unit C
Note: There was no water service to this unit at the time of inspection. The water service will
be checked at the reinspection.

Scrape and paint windows, frames and sills where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

o A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement -
BMC16.03.050



204 N. Walnut Street
Remaining Violations
December 17, 2014
Page 3

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a curren{ occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

This is the end of the report




Assistant City Attorneys
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Corporation Counsel

Margie K. Rice
q”* Barbara E. McKinney
City Attorney ) P Jacquelyn F. Moare
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FILE ooy

April 17,2015

Mark E. Need

Two Zero Five, LLC
118 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 204 N. Walnut St., Bloomington, IN
Mr. Mark Need,

The City Legal Department received a referral from the Department of Housing and
Neighborhood Development (“HAND™) concerning a remaining violation of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. According to the Remaining
Violations Report issued on January 7, 2015, the property has several remaining violations (copy
of the report enclosed). It is imperative that you immediately remedy these issues and schedule a
re-inspection through HAND as your occupancy permit for this property has been expired since
July 29, 2014. It is a violation of Bloomington Municipal Code § 16.03.030 to rent this property

to tenants without an occupancy permit,

You must remedy the remaining violations and schedule for a_re-inspection. of the. property.no
later than Friday, May 1, 2015. Failure on your part to do so will leave the City with no
alternative but to initiate legal proceedings against you. In that event, in addition to court costs,
you may be fined up to as much as $2,500.00 per day for each day that the property has been out
of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code dating back to July 29, 2014, and we will
ask that the property be immediately vacated until and unless full compliance is reached,

Please contact HAND at (812) 349-3420 with any questions. Your prompt attention to this
matter is greatly appreciated. '

Sincerely,

!

Christopher J. Wheeler
Assistant City Attorney

‘eei.. Lisa Abbott, Director for the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development

401 N. Morton Street « Bloomington, IN 47404 Phone: (812) 349-3426 » Fax: (812) 349-3441

www.blooington.in. gov
e-mail: legal@bloomington.in.gov
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staft Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 17 June 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance
Petition Number: 15-RV-130
Address: 602 N. Morton St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 17 Match 2015 Cycle Inspection
14 April 2015 Review by Planning
23 Apnil 2015 Sent Report
28 April 2015 BHQA Application Processed

This property was previously granfed a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include pass through requirements and the Building Code in
place at the time of construction did not address pass through requirements; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 2010,

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-131

Address: 2408 E. 5™ Street

Petitioner: Hallmark Rentals & Management, Inc.
Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: February 02, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

April 13, 2015 Completed Remaining Violations Report

April 29, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

April 30, 2013 Conducted a “ Drive By” at property to confirm that unit
is still vacant.

The petitioner is requesting a 3 month extension of time to complete the
repairs noted on the Cycle Report. The petitioner also states that the
window glazing that needs repaired and replaced must be done by a
company who is certified to handle lead based paint. They have not been
able to schedule this work to be done by their deadline.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: All Violations: Must be completed and reinspected prior
to Re-occupancy

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application for Appeal



Application for Appeal "‘>/:;:
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: RO €. Su\ S\
Petitioner’s Name: &-&M&ﬁb&&mmﬁm&\m
Address: \&Q‘Q WU TN

State:_\I\\ Zip Code: _\TAWDYY

City:

Phone Number:

Property Owner's Name: \B\\r\ Q:n\-eg
Address: Q\% el \‘(\Q\
City: iQmQt\' State: \\\ Zip Code: A\ QY
Phone Number: Q. SQQ A\ S\ Email Address: _omyese

Occupants: sm—\-—u\\tx\p \_)c-JQQJ‘t\

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

Q\ Email Address: M@x_m%\-ti\\c.\h vy

1....That the exception.is consistent with the. intent and purpsase of the -housing-code-and-promotes
public healih, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of ime o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A'maodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Estabhshment
~Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be 71 /
placed on the'meeting agenda. Petition Number /5-' - /3 }

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time neaded to bring the proeperty into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

e (Y - . o [R OO R L
e T, W . \ = " - i T W, W T ey, al R CAN,
- ‘ =l AN NN (OR ' " LR us e
S~ € Y e ‘ 0T )
A AN \S‘ - i ! R Lye S

Qs b\\ O

T

Signature {required): ‘ 1,.:5

Name (please print}: M?‘ Date: L\\_&?\\\S

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matler to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumernts. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that i your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

mesating.




City ofloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 1 5 2015 Remaining Violation Report

1121

OWNERS

Graf, John

215 8. Walnut St.
Seymour, IN 47274

AGENT

Hallmark Rentals & Mgmt. Inc.
1205 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 2408 E 5th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 02/02/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RC - ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 )

401 N. Morton Street "City' Hall @ - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 B Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR

Living Room/ Dining Room (19-0_x 17-0)
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. If the receptacle is on an

ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install/replace battery in smoke detector so that it may function as intended. IC 22-11-
18- 3.5 '

Kitchen (16-0 x 8-0)
Repair the faucet assembly to eliminate the leak. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the left front and back range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Area
No violations noted.

,(,7/

C

q!

Utility Closet
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Family Room (16-0 x 12-0)
Properly repair the frim board on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free oft cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly secure the loose outlet plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that
it is safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and
inspection shall include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional
service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Hallwa
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom (9-0 x 8-()
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casements
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area:; 3.54 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC
16.04.060(a) .

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom (12-0 x 8-0)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casements
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 3.54 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.




At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

SW Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0)
Properly secure the loose electrical outlet plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the west window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roefline to maintain a 3’ clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(e) '

Properly re-caulk the windows and entry door windows where glazing compound is
cracked or missing. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia on the west side in a
manner that seals all openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

17 June 2015
Rescind a variance
15-RV-132

1101 S. Rogers St.

HAND

Michael Arnold

17 April 2015 Cycle Inspection

23 April 2015 Planning review for occupancy
27 Aprl 2015 Sent Report

30 April 2015 Start BHOQA process

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room size, ceiling
height and bathroom access requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include
minimum room size, ceiling height and bathroom access requirements and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum room size, ceiling
height and bathroom access requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind
this variance. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



2B
e

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

17 June 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-133

420 S. Fess Ave.

HAND

Michael Arnold

10 February 2015 Cycle Inspection

24 February 2015 Sent Report
30 April 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the light, ventilation and ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include light, ventilation and ceiling
height requirements and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not
address light, ventilation and ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the

Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: June 17,2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental

Petition Number: 15-AA-134

Address: 2621 S. Milton Drive

Petitioner: Rachel Gross & Linda Ball

This property is owned by Ms. Gross and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and Ms. Balls
grandchildren of whom she shares custody with Ms. Gross.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owner,
Rachel Gross, and occupied by her mother, Linda Ball, and the grandchildren. This property will
be pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

June 17, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-135

1530 W. Arlington Rd.

Mike Beyers

Dee Wills

February 18, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
April 27, 2015 Completed Reinspection

May 07, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the
remaining exterior repairs. He bad back surgery on April 15% 2015

- and is unable to physically make the repairs at this time. He is

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

requesting his deadline to be extended to October 31, 2015 in order for
him to have adequate enough time to recover and to make the repairs.

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

October 31,2015

Remaining Violations Report, Application for Appeal



Application for Appe@ Y.

To The ~  7777rmmmes TErrssrea.
oard of Housing Quality Appeals '
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: / S30 (Jest #}4/‘ ﬂ(hzafJ fam/
Petitioner’s Name: M };‘6 ﬁ{# e
Address: /f/é‘ /J &S%ﬁﬁ{quwﬂ /&/fa/

City: é fo0r?i A9 f,;_y State: [ A/ le Code: 740

Phone Number‘z?/?fga?"‘(?f?ﬁ Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: /

Address: /77
City: &3 ﬁ Siate: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for {he Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the ‘housing code and promotes e

~ public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the areg abeut the property fo which the exception is to apply WIEI not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition {ype that you are requesting: ' ’

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rentat Unit and L odging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind avariance (Petiion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — ‘
placed on the meeting agenda. : Peiition Number /5 - I \/— /2 5

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the pmper‘ry into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

L J)w?é bpelk gc,.,fz chw &JALL{ //S Tk Ve Z*ﬂ/c 720
507@ /L v*/"’/d‘féltﬁ Q#A,x.é/[fuﬁco/ 7ch ﬂf’/fdr‘hﬁf /‘Fﬂ\/ / Am‘qjur(,
ﬂA, ‘A ,Oftoé/crm{ _éf’Jjovf@// Lp ~+o Z\fwc‘ u,fﬁt ] ﬁ
ﬁ,udf co"ﬁ (Qc%ﬁc% ’/ﬂ £ x ‘7’/;{ ¢ olsbiga

/&/NL QQDJC \/zﬂae, A

Oovg c[(;(m«ui—; v

Slgnature(requrred //%K Kg‘ﬁ/ﬂ

Name(please prmt M!é\? /067‘“63&4 _Date: %{;/7’//;0/{{

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter {o the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is iisted on the consent
~agenda. it is. more likely than.not that your properiy. will. not be individually discussed during the Board’s
mesting.




City 0 longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

APR 3 0 2015
7489

OWNERS

Michael P. Beyers
1516 Arlington Road
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1530 W Arlington RD
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 02/18/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
______ REINSPECTI()N REQUIRE]) e

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. :

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 -

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

401 N. Morton Street s Clt} Hall Rental Tospeetions: (Sle 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




EXTERIOR

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)

(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle
inspection)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-136

Address: 1513 % S. Huntington

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: April 16,2015 Cycle Inspection, no violations.
May 12, 2015 Received appeal form

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements and
the ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include ceiling height
requirements and the ventilation requirements, and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address ceiling height and the ventilation requirements; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. The structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variances.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time

Petition Number: 15-TV-137

Address: 1209 S. Park Ave.

Petitioner: Pamela Cunningham

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: December 16, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension for the current tenants lease to end. At that time she will
move in and the property will be owner occupied.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 19th, 2015

Attachments; Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appea] 2= fi///"‘j
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appea[s ,>//-
P.O. Box-100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.qov

— BLODMINGTO »nm of

Property Address: _ 1A 09 O .P@LHL
Petitioner’s Name: Pamda &LF\V’LLMM

padaress: 3512 S Rogers  ~ |

City: P}lbbmmox"(‘br\ State TN Zip Code: 474D 3

Phone Number: ,’L\QJ?[—SZSC{ Email Address: .Qame,lacuﬁmmhaw@gma,t\ Com_
Property Owner's Name: pamda C{,mmmktlm

Address: 35 7 S QMMS
City: %\memﬁ*\'aﬂ State_ RN Zip Code: T HOS

Phone Number: ZI-17} 5254 Email Address: {J&mgmau;nmusw%l " ‘[.uow\
Occupanis: A@j}un H((l‘.@q : ' .

The fellowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to censider the request:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpose of tha housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. . That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptton is to apply le not be adversely
affeciec.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
\J An extension of tme o complete repairs (Pletition type TV}

B) A modification or exceplion fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging‘ Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petfion type V)

P

C)y-Relief from an ddministraiive decision {Petition typeAA)

D)  Rescind a variance (Peiiion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number 5 - T\/ ~ /3 7 \

SEE REVERSE



Please prov ide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason oF justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into comp]lance
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

@Mﬂemw i is - rental bk & (s oy
ek (en bo' wiove  ido he Nouse and 2o that wedd
mole Fawn Gwner  eceupied pIB et The  Cnpat—
denand IS woring owd on Ma,u 313% T will e
mo\(wms e @JLWW

Signa’ture (reqmred Qﬁ‘/”hﬁ/(k% G}AA/M

Name (please print): ﬂD&md@ C/LLY\VL‘LWW\« Date: 57}3/,2_0f5{#

You may attend the meeling. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be mited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifiona] time can be
granted If deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




Cycle Report

9516
OWNERS
Pamela Cunningham
3512 S. Rogers St.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1209 S Park AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 12/16/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1973.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living Room (18-3 x 11-6), Kitchen/Dining Room (21-3 x 12-2), Family Room (22-3 x 10-2),

Common Bathroom, Utility Room
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom (9-9 x 9-7), Master Bedroom (13-6 x 9-8)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height:32 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 7.00 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



Master Bathroom
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Crawl Space
No violations noted.

Detached Garage
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR
No violations noted.

Required documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-138

Address: 907 W. RCA Park Drive

Petitioner: John Vargo

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: January 15, 2015 Cycle inspection
May 15, 2015 Received appeal

The cycle mspection identified windows that do not meet the requirements of the code at the
time this structure was built. The petitioner is seeking a variance from the State of Indiana for
this violation and has requested additional time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 31, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection report




Application for Appeal
To The :

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

m

SChefe BLOOMINGTOR]

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 307 W. RCA Park Drive

Petitioner’'s Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Uniohville ' State:IN Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: john@insccap.org
Property Owner's Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Unionviile State:IN Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: jchn@insccap.org

Occupants: 1

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

X] An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

L] A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[} Relief from an administrative decision (Petition iype AA)

[_] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number /5- ﬂ/—— / 37?




ME@EE@Z”]
U HAY 152015 &

SEE REVERSE
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

I am respectfully requesting an extensicn of time in order to obtain an egress variance. During a rental cycle
inspection, it was noted that one emergency egress window did not meet minimurn requirements for a one
and two family dwelling built in 1994. This house has passed rental inspections over the last ten or so
years, so | had no idea that there was a violation of this sort. | am in the process of filing for an egress
variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission, but I'm sure that will take some time to
finalize. | think that | should have everything complete by August 31, 2015. Thank you for your

consideration in this maﬂym do my best to resolve it quickly.
Signature (required): — /?/

Name (please print): John Vargo Date: May 12, 2015

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to ne more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7315

Vargo, John
7635 N. Tunnel Road
Unionville, IN 47468

Prop. Location: 907 W Rca DR
Number of Units/Structuies: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1994. These are the
minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between 1990
and 1996.

Clear opening height: 24”7

Clear opening width: 18~

Sill height: 44” above finished floor

Openable arca: 4.75 sq. ft.

Interior

Living room
14-9 x 10-7
No violations noted.

Kitchen
9-10x 17-7
No violations noted.

Laundr
No violations noted.
401 N. Morton Rental Inspections; {812) 349-3420

PO Box 100 Housing Division: {812) 343-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 . www. bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812) 349-3582




Garage
No violations noted.

SW bedroom 11-7 x 18-8, SE bedroom 11-2 x 10-5
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana Residential Code, Section: 210.2.

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.43sq. 1.
Clear width required: 187 - Existing width: 27.75%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 23+
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 25¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04,020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Hall Bath, Master bath
No violations noted.

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
oceur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and
16.10.030(b)




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 {b)

This 1s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-139

Address: 326 W. Kenwood Dr.

Petitioner: Sharon Belcher

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: February 10, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

March 17, 2015 Application for Appeal to Rescind a Variance
April 24, 2015 Reinspection is scheduled for June 10, 2015
May 18, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs

in Unit # 2. The current tenant 1s refusing the entry of anyone into her
apartment and has become aggressive when attempts were made to enter.
The current tenants lease will end on July 30, 2015. The petitioner is
requesting more time to finish the repairs after the tenant has vacated the

unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 30, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report
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Board of Housing Quality Appeals  —
P.0. Box 100 >

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: AU WL %‘J’ﬂlﬁﬁ Nl
Petitioner’s Name: %’X\W\ \Elf? CL(’]@’ |
Address: %@ﬁ«%ﬂ;@ ZO5C 5. K)f) Lr’\/\/h"‘” o (L(,
city: @_y\es&ﬂ stten Vi 7ip Code: uﬁ%&m
Phone Number%g“%g\)” Email Address:%%fy%f’(- % \ [\ ,

Property Owner's Namg:

Address: _ _ C{/\MXQ\_J

City: ' State; Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants; %Of\@o\ %W\&

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
-1... That the exception is consistent with the Infent and purpose of ‘zhe housing code and promotes

public heaith, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property t© which the exception is to apply Wlll not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Pefition fype V]

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : ' OFFICE USEONLY
with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /6"' I Y — / 2 9

SEE REVERSE



Please prcmde details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

- TEason orJustafcatlon for yeur request; the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,

~ and dny-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestang

”Kmm&\xr x\ﬁon&&\ ( N\GJF )QU& “«Qf\& \L\UB@&D ORI
s W o TR f‘mom/‘u) o g
LonomAd wald e, Gu,\L bu duk “2(;/~ leade pbe

R\r\tu(‘, L ¢ - WLK ;

_ "’(\__l\) 5
Signatﬁre (reqﬁirﬁ%&@\\W\ D)\f‘

Name {please print): S\’“\UC‘{“GY\ %Q.\Q&\Qg)\/\ _Date: 5"454 ‘?\

You may attend the meeting. I¥ you aftend, please note that all petifioners presenting a matier o the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes 1o present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is moere likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1094

Belcher, Charles
3255 8. St Rd 446
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 326 W Kenwood DR
Number of Units/Structures: 12/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 12/1/5

Date Inspected: 02/10/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab

- Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

11/12/1992 The basement efficiency apartment is not approved for habitation until all

conditiens for the special exception granted by the Board have been met and reinspected for

compliance. ‘
10/18/1978 Granted a variance for the window sill height requirement

‘This property was previously granted a variance to the sill height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a sill height fequirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address sill height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board
of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental
Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit,

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1971.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress a the time of construction.

: 1
401 N. Morton Sireet Rental Inspections: {812) 349-342
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-342

Fax: (812) 345-3582 , www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-340



Existin Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 32 inches
Width: 19.75 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.38

Typical Room Measurements;

Living Room: 15 x 12
Kitchen: 14 x5
Bedroom: 12 x 10

Bathroom
INTERIOR
Unit 1
Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5
Unit 2

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Kitchen
Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Bathroom
Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the bathtub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 3

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Unit 4
There was no electrical service to this unit at the time of the Cycle Inspection, Electrical service shail
be restored and all associated itemns shall be checked at re-inspection. Any violations noted at that
time shail have the same 60 day compliance deadline as the remainder of this report. BMC
16.04.060(c)




A1

L{,be/i

Unit 5

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Unit 6

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 7,8, and 9
No viclations noted.

Unit 10

Living Room
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-
18-3.5

Bathroom
Replace missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Basement/ Laundry
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least
4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

EXTERIOR
No violations noted.

Required documentation: ,

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. If this form is not provided to the HAND department
by the compliance deadline and the matter is referred to the Legal Department a fine of $25 will
be assessed. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

June 17, 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-140

1015 W. Gourley Pike

HAND

Norman Mosier

March 19, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

May 21, 2015 — Received June BHQA Application
May 26, 2015 — Prepared June BHQA Staff Report

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a pass through requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address pass through requirement; therefore
we are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1935.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 17 June 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-013(old)

Address: 812 E. 8™ St
Petitioner: Judy Fulford
Inspector: Michael Amold
Staff Report; 11 June 2014 Cycle Inspection
03 July 2014 Sent Inspection Report

08 August 2014 Reinspection scheduled for 24 October 2014
24 October 2014 No show for Reinspection

24 October 2014 Left message to schedule reinspection

19 November 2014  Left message to schedule reinspection

20 November 2014  Sent Remaining Violations Report

25 November 2014 call from Judy for update on file

04 December 2014  Request for extension of time

23 January 2015 Tabled By the Board

28 January 2015 Reinspection for Smoke Detector issue
18 February 2015 BHQA granted extension of time 31 May 2015
21 May 2015 Received requires for Extension of Time

The petitioner is requesting a 2 extension of time to complete the non-life safety
items that were noted on the June 11, 2014 cycle inspection. This property is
owned in a partnership; the petitioner Judy Fulford, her late husband, and Cheryl
Underwood were the partners in this property.

A re-inspection was scheduled for this property with-in the 60 day time frame as
required by the code. However on October 6, 2014 Ms. Underwood called to
reschedule the re-inspection for October 15, 2015. On the 15% the inspector was
told by the tenants that they had not been notified and they were not comfortable
with him conducting the re-inspection. The HAND staff called the property owner
(unable to determine which owner the file says agent who is listed as Ms.



Underwood in the file) after the no show to re-schedule. HAND was unable to
reach her. Judy Fulford filed the 1% extension of time after receiving the
Remaining violations report. The request was first heard at the January 21, 2014
meeting. At that meeting the petition had a request to be tabled by Ms.
Underwood’s attorney. The board tabled the request to complete repairs until the
next meeting with the exception of the smoke detector violation which was given
a February 1* compliance deadline. Ms. Fulford scheduled the smoke detector re-
inspection with-in the compliance deadline and it was functional at the re-
inspection. At the February 18, 2015 BHQA meeting the tabled portion on the
extension of time was heard and granted an extension of time until May 31, 2015.
There have been no additional re-inspections of this property.

Staff recommendation: Deny the extension of time
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected immediately, or
this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal

Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Attachments: Application, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appt4 S W
To The
Board of Housing Quality .gpp }‘é‘*“‘“‘““«*«u '
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 )
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: %[ Q LO&‘F ?% %6\ 4’ (%{ "S&*\W\\ c"lﬂj{\) I‘U
Petitioner’s Name: Jud r w%wb J '

Address: S50 ¥ {:C@*P K Sheed

City: Ol o aen e State: T Zip Code: 4 MY

Phone Number: %\ZJ?ﬁLF-Q}%% Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: 11)\(‘“ D LQW/‘&

Address: .5 O b&s# B Stredl

city: Plobminctesn st TN zipcode: HT1YNX

=22

Phone Number: p». [ - g%Email Address:

Occupants: kl)E'f%

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excepiion is to apply wi 1 not be adversely
affectad.

Please cirele the petition type that ybu are requesting:
@ An extensicn of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modiiication or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
[nspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an adrministrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —_ .
placed on the meetfing agenda. : Fetition Number ]5 - | V_, ] 5

(0o Bu.sm/.fsu?)

SEE REVERSE



Pleass prowde details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to whal you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of tims needed to bring the property info comgpliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggestang

I ‘(Pr\ Iest m’F Hene, SO OwarersS _Can
(Xeudﬁ hmﬂ -J'h AaValviy \%froqrgj, on tihe 'mffd%
5{) QO § ‘d@adtnﬁi i’”(i/).ffv,if,’pme‘h‘%‘i o

S:gnature(reqmred (\ ﬁh« H .LMO
Name (p!easeprint): MQ Jg}@sﬁ“ _Date: fg}!&l}! l\<

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that alt petitioners presenting a matter to the Beard
shall be lirited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasa nole that if your property s listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be indwlduaf!y discussed during the Board's
meeting.




S2E 8%st 1

City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Q§S\ Remaining Violation Report
2688

OWNERS
Kinney, Kenneth X. Undexrwood, Cheryl
508 K. 8th 5t ‘ 825 N. Walnut Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47408 Bloomington, IN 47404
AGENT
Underwood, Chervl
825 M. Wainut Street, Suite A
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 812 B 8th 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5
Date Inspected: 06/11/2014 Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundaticn Type: Basement
property Zoning: RM ‘ attic Access: N/A

Number of Stoexies: 1 : Accessory Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED :

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property comtinues to be m violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Bstablishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

. 491 N. Morfon Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-342
. Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-342
Fax: (312) 349-3582 www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812} 34%-340
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Interior:
Basement:
&R@pair windows to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Check all at reinspection).

Main Level:
Living Room (19-6 x 12-3), Kitchen, ¥ bathroom:

Bathroom:
C: Replace the broke stool seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Screened Porch:
Not accessible. Check at reinspection

% 4
NW Bedroom {11-0 x 11-0):
@\ C)/ Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

SE Bedroom (13-7x7-2):
This room has a door to the exterior. Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or
hinder access to emergency egress door. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Exterior:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC

Q\LC»V 16.04.040) AT o oerloe_
(, Repair the damage to the soffit on the south wall-east end. BMC 16.04.050(2)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: June 17, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to make repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-127

Address: 1300 S. Walnut St.

Petitioner: German American Bank

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: February 3, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to ownership change. The
current agent has been in contact with HAND to ensure that repairs meet the requirements of the
Municipal Code. We recommend separate- deadlines for life safety violations and regular
violations. In the units where the exterior door has no structure on the outside, the doors must
etther be permanently sealed, removed, or an appropriate structure built outside the doors.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Any exterior repairs to this building must obtain the approval of
~ the Historic Commission. For all question regarding Historic
structures and the alterations thereof, contact the HAND office and
speak to the Historic Preservation Program Manager. All repairs
must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 26, 2015 For the life safety violations.
“August 31,2015 For all of the other violations.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: [300 §  Walhut Sf
pettioner Name: JO LT Brawoley / Tne Bruwley Crowp

paaress: 115 N._(0}1e0y@ Ave

City: Eﬂ(]{j! NN % oY js'cate LN ' Zipcode: 4 Y H

Phone Number[%lgj 2471923 Email Address: t‘\fQWC {@+he D’U(}ULU,K QWF} COM
Property Owner's Name: (5FONCHI ST Jamas M.

Address: 2.0 BoX {13

City: QI.DOMiﬂ%’IDF\ state: VN Zip Code: _ =~ THOA

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: V(\J\ \f\ bus

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
- --1. -That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please ci rele-thie petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) “Amodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_{ 9 ~ T\/- / 27

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request bejow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deetn necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propetty into compliance;
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

“lime  extnsion A5 0paies.
120 _days  roguestect.

Signature (required):

. S, ]
Name (please print): ff v {CW‘ IQ %6/] Date: j / 22/ / r

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's -
meeting.




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cyecle Report

3539

Gronquist, James M.
P.O.Box 1131 ,
Bloomington, TN 47402

Prop. Location: 1300 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/2 2/1/2

Date Inspected: 02/03/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure; None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1928,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

VARIANCE -

09/28/1989 Granted a variance to the ceiling height requirement in all habitable rooms in Apt. #9, “
& #10. _

12/02/1982 and 9/28/89 the Board granted variances for light, vent in Apts. 5,6,9 & 10 and to
ceiling height in Apts. 9 & 10.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height, light, ventilation
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height, light, ventilation requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height, light,
ventilation ; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.
This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

401 N. Morten Street Rental Inspections: {8§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Note

The total number of units in this building has not been determined yet. There are currently 4 units
on the second floor. The 1% floor consists of 2 commercial units. The basement is being remolded,
at the time of inspection the basement was gutted. The current plan is to have 2 units downstairs.

INTERIOR
Second Floor
Unit#l
Kitchen/Dining Room, Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet
No violations noted.

Bedroom
Replace the missing phone/ cable outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room
Replace the missing phone/ cable outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The exterior door has to lead to a safe and well maintained structure. 1f it does not the door should
be removed. Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs
with 2 or more risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor
surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than
36 inches in height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than. 30 inches above the floor or
grade below shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured vertically from the nosing
of the treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall be provided with intermediate
railings that do not allow passage of a 4” diameter sphere. BMC 16.04.020

Unit #2

This unit was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even
if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit #3
Living Room, Kitchen/Dining Room, Bedroom, Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet
No violations noted.

Bathroom
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit #4
Living Room, Kitchen/Dining Room. Bedroom, Laundry Closet, Water Heater Closet,
No violations noted.
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Bathroom
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Common Stairwell and Hallway

Stairwell

Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with 2 or more
risers shall be provided with handrails. Porches, balconies, decks or raised floor surfaces located
more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 36 inches in
height. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below
shall have guards not less than 34 inches in height measured vertically from the nosing of the
treads. Guards and handrails on opens sides of stairs shall be provided with intermediate railings
that do not allow passage of a 4” diameter sphere. BMC 16.04.020

Scrape and paint interjor surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(1)
Properly repair the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Finish and paint all drywall in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Basement
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Attic
Properly repair deteriorating rafter boards. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing -

damaged or deteriorated rafter boards, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Repair or replace damaged roof access door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight,

~ excludes the entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR
Properly repair or replace damaged, missing or deteriorated masonry/finishing trim around doors
and windows in a manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of
rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged,
missing or deteriorating masonry/finishing trim and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Required documentation
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.

z’)Thls form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the mspectmn
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.63.060(¢c) and BMC 16.10. 030(b)




Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemned a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner ot his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



